

No. 11-804

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JONATHAN MORGAN, by and through his parents as legal guardians, DOUG MORGAN and ROBIN MORGAN, AND STEPHANIE VERSHER, by and through her parent and legal guardian, SHERRIE VERSHER,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

LYNN SWANSON, in her individual capacity and as Principal of Thomas Elementary School, AND JACKIE BOMCHILL, in her individual capacity and as Principal of Rasor Elementary School,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN  
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JAY ALAN SEKULOW  
*Counsel of Record*  
STUART J. ROTH  
COLBY M. MAY  
WALTER M. WEBER  
CECILIA D. NOLAND-HEIL  
ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN

AMERICAN CENTER  
FOR LAW & JUSTICE



*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of Amicus .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Religious Viewpoint Discrimination in Elementary Schools Sends a Message of Government Hostility Toward Religion to Young Students, Teaching them that Religious Intolerance is Acceptable.....	2
A. Schools instruct children.....	3
B. Government-condoned viewpoint discrimination instructs young students in the art of intolerance.....	5
C. The nature of the public school as an educational institution with coercive government authority and as a peer influenced atmosphere requires vigilant protection of constitutional freedoms.....	7

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

II. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Sets a Precedent for Immunizing Further Viewpoint Discrimination Because it Creates Ambiguity Where this Court has Established Clarity. .... 8

A. It was clearly established that viewpoint discrimination is not permissible, even in public elementary schools..... 9

i. The Free Speech Clause prohibits viewpoint discrimination..... 10

ii. The circuit courts’ divisions do not permit the viewpoint discrimination at issue in this case..... 11

iii. The Establishment Clause prohibits hostility toward religion ..... 13

B. The Fifth Circuit’s decision opens the door to immunizing further viewpoint discrimination by school officials in other circuits by perpetuating ambiguity in an area of clearly established law ..... 14

Conclusion ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	9
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	1
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	1
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	10, 11
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	8
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 384 (2001).....	10
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	5, 6
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	1, 10
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Pleasant Grove v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	1
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009).....	9
<i>Peck v. Upshur Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 155 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 1998).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	10
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	7
<i>Walker-Serrano ex rel. Walker v. Leonard</i> , 325 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Walz ex rel. Walz v. Egg Harbor Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	12, 13
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	8, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**STATUTES**

Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 4071–4074 (2006)..... 4

**OTHER MATERIALS**

Appendix to Petitioners’ Brief ..... 3, 14

David Woodcock, *Too Young to Understand?*  
*Extending Equal Access to All Children in Public*  
*Schools Regardless of Age*, 13 St. Thomas L. Rev.  
 491 (2001)..... 5

Richard W. Riley, U.S. Sec’y of Educ., *Guidelines:*  
*Religious Expression in Public Schools* ..... 6, 7

Senate Report 98-357 (1984) ..... 4
